

**CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-19-008742**

---

IN THE 250<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

---

FARM AND RANCH FREEDOM ALLIANCE  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE and  
SID MILLER,  
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of Agriculture,  
*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ERNST MITCHELL MARTZEN  
Texas State Bar No. 24055916  
Martzen Law Firm PLLC  
10440 N. Central Expressway  
Suite 800  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (214) 444-7200  
Facsimile: (214) 613-1558  
mitch@martzenlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

October 24, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PARTIES AND REFERENCES TO APPENDICES OF EXHIBITS.....	ix
ARGUMENT.....	1
PART I: RIPENESS.....	1
A. The issue is ripe because small farms have suffered injury in the form of Compliance costs and unreasonable entries onto their property.....	1
PART II: CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS.....	4
A. Small scale produce farmers may have cultivated crops within the curtilage of their home, and searches of those crops are afforded Fourth Amendment Protections and Article I, Section 9 protection.....	4
B. Implied licenses to enter a produce farmer’s curtilage must be revocable.....	7
PART III: <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> .....	9
A. Defendants’ authority derives from, and is limited to, the power provided by the Texas Legislature.....	9
B. The Texas Legislature specifically tied the TDA’s authority to 21 C.F.R. Part 112.....	10
C. The Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act (FFDCA) does not give TDA authority to impose additional requirements on not-covered and qualified-exempt farms.....	11

1. The Federal statute does not provide a basis for imposing additional requirements on not-covered or qualified exempt farms.....	12
2. TDA is bound by the C.F.R. provisions.....	13
3. FDA’s regulations do not give TDA authority to contradict the exemption for small farms.....	14
4. FDA’s regulatory guidance does not give TDA authority to physically inspect not-covered and qualified exempt farms.....	15
D. Other states’ statutes do not provide justification for TDA’s interpretation of the Texas statute.....	17
E. TDA acted <i>ultra vires</i> in applying regulatory requirements to not-covered farms.....	20
F. Conclusion – <i>ultra vires</i> .....	21
PART IV: VAGUENESS.....	22
A. TDA’s monetary penalty scheme and its “stop sale” authorities are quasi-criminal in nature, requiring the courts to apply a more stringent vagueness analysis.....	22
B. Other jurisdictions’ use of the term “egregious conditions do not solve TDA’s failure to clearly define it.....	24
PART V: ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT.....	26
A. TDA can provide no justification for failing to adequately respond during the rulemaking process or for applying right-of-entry provisions to qualified exempt farms.....	26
B. TDA did not substantially comply with the reasoned justification requirements of the Texas APA.....	27

PRAYER.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

INDEX OF PLAINTIFF’S APPENDICES.....32

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	34-37
Texas Constitution, Article I, Section 9 .....	38-39
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	23
<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Abbott</i> , 127 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) .....	3
<i>City of Waco v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 83 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied) .....	3
<i>Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P. v. Pro Plus, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2014) .....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Busbee</i> , 644 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	7-9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22-24
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	1
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 .....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Lambright v. Texas Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep't</i> , 157 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005) .....	27
<i>McTyre v. State</i> , 19 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1929) .....	4
<i>Mitz v. Tex. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 278 S.W.3d 17	

(Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. dismiss'd) .....	2, 3
<i>Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003) .....	27
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	4
<i>PUC of Tex. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio</i> , 53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001).....	10
<i>Rosalez v. State</i> , 875 S.W.2d 705 (Tex App.—Dallas 1993) .....	5
<i>Sirius XM Radio, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 643 S.W.3d 402 (Tex. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Tex. Dep't of Banking v. Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 27 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied) .....	1
<i>United States v. Carlross</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Service, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991) .	23-24
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000) .....	1, 2
<i>Women's Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Youngkin v. Hines</i> , 546 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2018) .....	9

**Statutes**

Food Safety Modernization Act (“FSMA”) P.L. 111-353, 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Pub. Law 75-717, 52 STAT 1040 (1938).....	11-13
21 U.S.C. § 350h. ....	12, 13

21 U.S.C. § 374.....	30, 31, 36
Tex. Ag. Code § 91.009.....	10, 11
Tex. Govt. Code §§ 2001.033.....	27
Tex. Govt. Code § 2001.035.....	27
Tex. Penal Code §12.21.....	22
Tex. Penal Code §12.35.....	23
Ariz. Admin. Code §R3-10-1605.....	25
Idaho Code 22-5045(1).....	17-18
KRS 260.767.....	19
Md. Code, Agric. § 16-105.....	17
S.C. Code 39-26-60.....	18
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. Part 112.....	passim
4 Tex. Admin. Code, Chapter 11 .....	passim
80 Fed. Reg. 228 at 74407-09.....	12, 15
